

FILED
03-23-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP373

DERRICK A. SANDERS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN
CLAIMS BOARD,
Respondent-Respondent-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AFFIRMING THE
DECISION OF THE WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD,
ENTERED IN DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE STEPHEN E. EHLKE, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER
STATE OF WISCONSIN CLAIMS BOARD

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HANNAH S. JURSS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081221

Attorneys for Respondent-
Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8101
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jurssh@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Wisconsin Stat. § 775.05(4) does not require the Claims Board to affirmatively explain why it does not submit a report to the Legislature..... 5

 A. Sanders ignores that the statutory text expressly limits the Claims Board’s step one “equitably compensate” determination to a maximum of \$25,000. 5

 B. Sanders asks this Court to replace the Legislature’s chosen “if” to trigger step two with “whether.” 7

 C. Sanders’s theory implicitly and incorrectly treats the Claims Board’s choice to submit a report to the Legislature, and the amount it “considers adequate” listed in any such report, as subject to judicial review. 11

 D. Sanders’s policy arguments to change the statute are for the Legislature, not this Court..... 13

 II. Sanders has now disavowed any claim for relief based on his argument that the Claims Board engaged in improper communication with the District Attorney’s Office..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Augsburger v. Homestead Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 133, 359 Wis. 2d 385, 856 N.W.2d 874.....	8
<i>Dovi v. Dovi</i> , 245 Wis. 50, 13 N.W.2d 585 (1944)	6
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Company</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342.....	11
<i>Houslet v. DNR</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 280, 329 N.W.2d 219 (Ct. App. 1982).....	12
<i>Matter of Commitment of S.L.L.</i> , 2019 WI 66, 387 Wis. 2d 333, 929 N.W.2d 140.....	14
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WI 52, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581.....	6
<i>Sanders v. Wis. Claims Board</i> , 2022 WL 2070388 (Wis. Ct. App. June 9, 2022) (unpublished).....	8
<i>State of Wis. Dep't. of Corrections v. Schwarz</i> , 2005 WI 34, 279 Wis. 2d 223, 693 N.W.2d 703.....	6
<i>Turnpaugh v. State Claims Board</i> , 2012 WI App 72, 342 Wis. 2d 182, 816 N.W.2d 920	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.52(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 775.05(4).....	4, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 775.05(5).....	4, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 775.11(3).....	8
